• +20 years experience as a geological engineer in mineral exploration and underground and open pit mining operations
• Led the 3x increase of El Castillo’s gold resource for Castle Gold from 400 Koz to 1.2 Moz

Ruben Padilla
Non-Executive Director

• +25 years of of diverse mining and exploration experience focused on the Americas
• Chief Geologist of Talisker Exploration Services Inc.

Bruce Durham
Non-Executive Director

• +40 years of experience in the mining and exploration industry and was a member/leader of various exploration teams credited with
the discovery of several mines in the Hemlo and Timmins areas; President and CEO of Nevada Zinc Corporation

Chester Millar
Non-Executive Director

• Professional Engineer and Canadian Mining Hall of Fame legend with a half-century of building majors from the ground up
• Co-founder of Alamos Gold, former chairman of Eldorado Gold, Glamis Gold, Pediment Gold Corp, and Castle Gold Corp

La Fortuna Project

PEA details – Sensitivity Summary

26

Chart 1 – Sensitivity Analysis of Project NPV (7.5% discount / after-tax)

Project is most leveraged
to gold prices

Sensitivity Analysis (7.5% discount / after-tax)

NPV ($million) Input Factor

Input -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

Metal Prices/Recovery 25.1 40.0 54.9 69.8 84.7 99.6 114.5

OPEX 84.1 79.3 74.6 69.8 65.0 60.3 55.5

CAPEX 77.3 74.8 72.3 69.8 67.3 64.8 62.3

La Fortuna Project

PEA details – Resources Summary

27

Mineral Resource Estimate (1.0 g/t Au cutoff grade)

Resource
Category

Au g/t
Cut-off

Tonnes
t

Au
g/t

Ag
g/t

Cu
%

Au
oz

Ag
oz

Cu
t

Measured 1.0 1,755,400 2.96 17.5 0.23 167,100 987,800 4,000
1.5 1,309,700 3.55 19.5 0.25
2.0 1,012,100 4.09 21.0 0.28
2.5 795,300 4.59 22.4 0.30
3.0 639,400 5.04 23.5 0.32

Indicated 1.0 1,714,300 2.59 15.5 0.21 142,800 854,400 3,600
1.5 1,241,400 3.11 17.5 0.24
2.0 886,400 3.65 19.2 0.27
2.5 626,600 4.24 21.0 0.30
3.0 458,500 4.80 22.2 0.32

Measured +
Indicated

1.0 3,469,700 2.78 16.5 0.22 309,800 1,842,200 7,600
1.5 2,551,100 3.34 18.5 0.24
2.0 1,898,500 3.88 20.2 0.27
2.5 1,421,900 4.44 21.8 0.30
3.0 1,097,900 4.94 23.0 0.32

Inferred 1.0 156,300 1.72 8.5 0.09 8,600 42,700 100
1.5 78,612 2.21 9.2 0.10
2.0 38,059 2.73 11.1 0.12
2.5 18,169 3.28 13.1 0.14
3.0 7,589 4.04 15.6 0.18

Notes:
1. The effective date of this mineral resource estimate is July 13, 2018. All material

tonnes and metal values are undiluted.
2. Mineral Resources are calculated assuming a cut-off grade of 1.0 g/t Au
3. Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated

economic viability.
4. The mineral resources presented here were estimated using a block model with a

parent block size of 5 m by 5 m by 5 m sub-blocked to a minimum block size of
0.6 m by 0.6 m by 0.6 m using ID3 methods for grade estimation as this method
best represented the grade distribution in the sample data.